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CONSULTANTS

N.TS.

GOVERNING AGENCIES

CIVIL:

PACLAND

1144 EASTLAKE AVE. E., SUITE 601

SEATTLE, WA. 98109

(206) 5229510

CONTACT: MICHAEL 'CROWSON, P.E.
SEAN MALLON, P.E.

SURVEYOR:

STEIL SURVEYING SERVICES, LLC.
1102 WEST 19TH STREET
CHYENNE, WY 82001

(307) 634—7273

CONTACT: JOHN STEIL, P.L.S.

GEOTECHNICAL /ENVIRONMENTAL:

ZIPPER ZEMAN ASSOCIATE, INC.
18905 33RD AVE. W. SUITE 117 ,
LYNWOOD, WA 98036
(425) 771--3549
CONTACT: TOM JONES
SEAN DONNAN

TRAFFIC:

THE TRANSPO GROUP, INC
11730 118TH AVE. N.E. SUITE #600
KIRKLAND, WA 98034-7120
(425) 821-3665
CONTACT: MIKE SWENSON
BRUCE HALDORS

LANDSCAPING:

PACLAND

1144 EASTLAKE AVE. E., SUITE AO1
SEATTLE, WA 98109

(206) 522-9510

CONTACT: SHAWN PARSONS, R.L.A.

CITY OF GILLETTE,

201 E. 5TH ST.
P.0. BOX 3003

PLANNING DEPT.

GILLETTE, WY 82717

(307) 686--5281

CONTACT: MICHAEL SURFACE

CITY OF GILLETTE,

201 E. 5TH ST.
P.0. BOX 3003

PUBLIC WORKS

GILLETTE, WY 82717

(307) 686—5265
CONTACT: DANIEL

wWYDOT

ROBERTS

WYO 334, S. OF SHERIDAN

P.0. BOX 668

SHERIDAN, WY 82801

* CONTACT: DONALD PHILLIPS

L |
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR

VAVA

W

IR

STORE #1485-01 EXPANSION

2300 SOUTH DOUGLAS HWY

UTILITIES

WATER /STORM:
CITY OF GILLETTE
.201 E. 5711 ST. PO BOX 3003
GILLETTE, WYy 82717

(307) 686—5262

' CONTACT: SCOTT SORENSON
JACK REID
SEWER /WASTEWATER:

CITY OF GILLETTE
201 E. 5TH ST. PO BOX 3003
GILLETTE, WY 82717/

(307) 686—5262
CONTACT: TARA SCHULTZ

POWER

CITY OF GILLETTE
27 E. 5TH ST. PO BOX 3003
GILLETTE, WY 82717

(307) 686—5262
CONTACT: DON SMITH

GAS:
KN ENERGY

2201 MITCHELL AVE.
GILLETTE, WYy 82718

(307) A82-5881 EXT. 222
CONTACT: EDGAR THOMPSON

CABLE:

BRESNAN COMMUNICATIONS
410 BOXELDER RD.
GILLETTE WY, 8271R
(307)—682—4303

CONTACT: RICH KUHN
TELECOMMUNICATIONS:
QWEST

3401 S. DOUGLAS HWY.
GILLETTE WY, 82718

(307)—6827—7241
CONTACT: NYLE WRIGHT

NOTES:

SITE DATA |

SITE AREA = 19.026

EXISTING ZONING = COMMERCIAL
EXISTING USE = COMMERCIAL (RETAIL)
PROPOSED USE = COMMERCIAL (RETAIL)
PARKING DATA

EXISTING PARKING 558 STALLS
EXISTING PARKING RATIO = 6.1 PER 1000 SF

PROPOSFN PARKING PROVIDED:

STANDARD STALLS - 988 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE STALLS 22 STALLS
TOTAL PARKING = 1010 STALLS
CART CORRALS = 20 STALLS

PROPOSED PARKING RATIO:
PARKING RATIO = 4.8 PER 1,000 SF

CONTRACT OWNER/APPLICANT

WAL—MART STORES, INC

2001 S.E. 10TH STREET
BFNTONVILLE, AR 72716—0550
(479) 273-4000

1. SITE WORK FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE ) .
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, THE CURRENT CITY OF GILLETTE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE A.P.W.A. STANDARDS WHICH ARE HFREBY
REFERENCED AS PART OF THESE PLANS.

2. THE DESIGN SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE ENGINEER'S UNDERSTANDING
OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. THIS PLAN DOES NOT REPRESENT A
DETAILED FIELD SURVEY. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON {HIS
PLAN SHEET ARE BASED UPON SURVEY PREPARED BY STEIL SURVEYING
SERVICES, LLC., DATED AUGUST 25, 2004. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE

GILLETTE, WY 82718

BENCHMARK DATA

CITY CONTROL MONUMENT:
PISGAH GPS EI EV—4667.56 (NGVD 1929)
STATE PLANE = N—-1377893.67 E—568899.82 (NAD 1983-86)

CITY CONTROL MONUMENT:
VCM #78 ELEV—4534.99 (NGVD 1929)
STATE PLANE = N—1375325.1 E—568042.2 (NAD 1983-86)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1E AND LOT 20 OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1C OF BLOCK 1 OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF
LOT 1A OF BLOCK 1 OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, AND 4 OF BLOCK 1 OF THE
HOMESTEAD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GILLETTE, CAMPBELL COUNTY, WYOMING, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF FILED FOR RECORD 26 MARCH 1992 IN BOOK 5 OF PLATS, PAGE 164 OF
THE RECORDS OF CAMPBELL COUNTY, WYOMING, TOGETHER WTH LOT 1B, BLOCK 1, HOMESTEAD
ADDITION, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1A OF BLOCK 1 OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND
4 OF BLOCK 1 OF THE HOMESTEAD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GILLETTE, CAMPBELL COUNTY,
WYOMING, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF FILED IN BOOK $or PLATS, PAGE 1A OF
THE RECORDS OF CAMPBELL COUNTY, WYOMING, ALL MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES
AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF FILED IN BOOK 4 OF
PLATS, PAGE 254 OfF THE RECORDS OF CAMPBELL COUNTY, WYOMING, ALL MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINMING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1E; THENCE N.89'42'09°E., ALONG THE NORTH
LINE NOF SAID LOT 1E, A DISTANCE OF 445.78 FEET; THENCE N.0017'51"W., A DISTANCE OF 33.66
FEET: THENCE' N.89'42'07"E., A DISTANCE OF 511.62 FEET; THENCE S. 01°06'33°E., A DISTANCE OF
167.24 FEET; THENCE N.89'42'09°E., A DISTANCE OF 300.12 FEET; THENCE S.0107°03E., A
NISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE S.89°42°09°W., A DISTANCE OF 300.12 FEET; THENCE
S.0107'#41°E., A DISTANCE OF 240.03 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2D; THENCE
N.89'42°09°E., ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2D, A DISTANCE OF 300.08 FEE( iU THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2D; THENCE S.01°07°03°E., ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT
2D, A DISTANCE OF 141.68 FEET; S.39°32'04"W., A DISTANCE OF 212.41 FEET; THENCE
5.89°42'09"W., A DISTANCE OF 161.64 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2D ALSO
BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1B; THENCE S.89'42°09"W., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1B, A DISTANCE OF 857.23 FEET; THENCF N.46708'08"W., A DISTANCE OF 191.77

FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1B; THENCE N.02'11'38E., ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
LOT 1B, A DISTANCE OF 404.78 FEET TO THE WNORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1B AISO BEING
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1E; THENCE N.02'11'38"E., ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
LOT 1E, A DISTANCE OF 200.53 FEET TO THE POINT Of BEG!NNING CONTAINING 19.026 ACRES
MG'\’E OR LESS.

Y
‘

1144 Eastlake Ave. E.
Suite 601
Seattle, WA 98109

T (206) 522-9510
F (206) 522-8344
www.PacLanp.coMm

DRAWING INDEX
SHEET NO. DRAWING TITLE
COVER SHEET
C-1.0 SITE PLAN
C-2.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C-3.0 UTILITY PLAN
L-1.0 - LANDSCAPE PLAN

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CONDITIONS OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN SHALL BE BINDING UPON
THE UNDERSIGNED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL LIMIT AND CONTROL THE ISSUANCE
AND VALIDITY OF ALL ZONING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT THE LOCATION,
CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES INCLUDED WTHIN THE PLAN TO ALL OF
THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH UPON THE PLAN; AND THAT THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN MAY BE
AMENDED ONLY UPON APPLICATION TO AND APPROVAL BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION.
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EXECUTED THS _ 217" DAY oF _

>°0§ BY:

BY:

FOR WAL-MART STORES INC. _

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF BENTON
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ATTEST: SECRETARY

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN WAS FILED FOR

RECORD IN My ofFicE AT [lloo'cLock, 2u.

June A8
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EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED SITEWORK IMPROVEMENTS. IF CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, "
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFy IHE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
SET %', X 24" LONG REBAR EXISTING WATER MANHOLE EXISTIMA CHAIN LINK FENC 3 : ) OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITEWORK WHICH WOULD BE AfTECTED. IF i :
WITH 15" ALUMINUM CAP H o ethe WATER METER joigiinn EXISTING TELEPHONE PERESIAL CONTRACTOR DOES NOT ACCEPT EXISTING SURVEY, INCLUDING REGQUIRED PERMITS PAGE 10OF 5
STAMPED "SSS PLS 2500 EXISTING BARBED: WIRE FENCE EXISTING GAS MFTER TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, WITHOUT EXCEPTION, HE
FOUND 1% ALUMINUM CAP EXISTING ELECTRIC BOX EXISTING SPLIT RAIL FENCE N . Y
[OUND AT EYISTING LIGHT POLE CSTING. oS LINE BORE HOLE SHALL HAVE MADE, Al HIS OWN EXPENSE, A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY SROJECTED AL
FOUND 14" ALUMINU ~AP EXISTING 2 HEAD 110HT POLE EXISTING BURIED ELECTRIC LINE CHSTNG RIPRE e AP SURVETOR A0 SUBMIT T 0 T OWER TR PERMIT REQUIRED ISSUING JURISDICTION SUBMITTAL PERMIT PERMIT
ngl‘ffo 32%61;LUM|NUM CAP EXISTING 4 HEAD LIGHT POIF EXISTING WATER. LINE TRAFFIC SICHAL . k DATE DATE DATE
Fou ) ) EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE WEE © CONCRETE CURB 1
PLS 2%3" EXISTING SINGLE HEAD LIGHT EXISTING STORM SEWER LINE ) - 3. CAUTION — NOTICE T TRACTOR REV'S'ONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL CITY OF GILLETIE 9/17/04 10/18/04
FOUND " REBAR SET IN 2" “OLE ‘ BITUMINOUS CURBING THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED [HAT THE LOCATION OF
" FLLED WTH CONCRETE CATNG LTI POLE Eig;:z S‘i;('}iiygifi:g&;’;‘g SPRINKLER CONTROL VAL'E EXISTNG UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS I5 BASED ON REVISED DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL CITY OF GILLETTE 5/25/05
FOUND %" REBAR : EXISTING CONCRETE S11'F ACE RECORDS OF THE VARIOIS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE v
. EXISTING GUY WIRE ’ ) ; "
FOUND CHISLED "X EXISTING STORM R EXISTING TELEPHONE MANHOLE . MEASUREMENTS TAKEN iN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE & DEVELOPMENT PLAN 5/26/05 BUILDING PERMITs , GTY OF GLLETIE
FOUND PLASTIC CAP O M SEWE N EXISTING. CONCRETE SURFACE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST A DEVELOPMENT PLAN 5,/6 /05 OFF—SITE CONSTRUCTION PERMITs CITY OF GILLETTE
SET CHISLED "X’ ISTING LIGHT POLE - 7
CONTRCL POINT wAHOLE EXISTING MAIL BOX FXISTING BITUMINGHS SURFACE SEFGRE Y EXCAVATON T0 REGUEST EXACT FELD LOCATION OF A DEVELOPMENT PLAN 4/6,/05 NPDES WYOMING DE
| - IN
BEE?}%? “DA/E\/;‘EUEEEFE DATA HANDICAP PARKING SPOT EXISTING CATCH BASIN EXISTING BRICK SURFACE UTILITIES. 1T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO !
PLAT OF RECORD EXISTING CONIFEROUIS TREE EXISTING CLEAN OUT RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE /A DEVELOPMENT PLAN 10/18/04
SPOT ELEVATION _ PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
EXISTHNG GUARD POST EXISTING DECIDUQUS TREE EXISTING SINGLE POST SIGN A DEVELOPMENT PLAN ’ 10/5/04
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC EXISTING ELECTR|C. METER {
EXISTING WATER VALVE LINES ' \ \ NO. . DESCRIPTION DATE + CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN PERMIT




I _ - L
. - - - . . - - - b - - e ® . L) .
EXISTING K-MART T v WIGH O ON T BRIV, I N NOTES . .
gsgam w”#m 10 EX! mc\ 7 ... CuRs .» GUTTER ;' ' | (151:'2‘0&1»\7251 TI;ARKING g : T ALL WORK AND MATERIALS ~SHALL COMPLY WTH ALL CITY/COUNTY REGULATIONS AND CODES AND O.5H.A. STANDARDS.
| N et 14 —— | BEEE 2. THE DESIGN SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE ENGNEER'S UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. THIS PLAN DOES NOT
! " LR LR RN Y« R REPRESENT A DETALED FIELD SURVEY. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHEET ARE BASED UPON SURVEY
A SRR PREPARED BY STEIL SURVEYING SERWICES, LLC., DATED AUGUST 25, 2004. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
eag | FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE PROPOSED SITEWORK IMPROVEMENTS. IF CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, THE
RRR I = CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITEWORK WHICH WOULD BE
R sn g I AFFECTED. F CONTRACTOR DOES NOT ACCEPT EXISTING SURVEY, INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, WTHOUT
SRR 15N EXCEPTION, HE SHALL HAVE MADE, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AND
U\ SN 'BY TRANSPO. THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECKICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILTIES AS SHOWN ON
NN 2t |l YISTNG PYLON. 9. T0 ¢\ - THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITIES, AND WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.
NS 1] U T ceo” THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BENG EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE
i NE _ BEREPLA UTILITY COMPANY AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL
> e EXISTING DRIVEWAY BE THE RESPONSIBIITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILTIES AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS WHICH
N ' G o REMAN ggg CONFLICT WTH THE PROPOSED MPROVEMENTS ON THE PLANS.
b - Rt 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND DMENSIONS OF VESTIBULE, SLOPED PAVING,
i T — EXIT PORCHES, SIDEWALKS, RAMPS & TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE
LOCATIONS.
| 5. DMENSIONS SHOWN REFER TO FACE OF CURB, FACE OF BUILDING OR TO THE CENTERLINE OF PAVEMENT STRIPING, UNLESS
e OTHERWSE NOTED.
6. ALL PAVED PARKING LOT AREAS WITHIN THE LMITS OF WPROVEMENTS SHALL BE STANDARD DUTY PAVEMENT UNLESS
OTHERWSE NOTED.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR THE CITY ENGINEER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK
WTHIN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.
8. FIRE LANE STRIPNG AROUND BUILDING PERMETER AND ALONG FIRE TRUCK ACCESS WAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PART OF
THIS CONTRACT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL CODE AND FIRE MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS.
9. REFER TO BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, DIMENSIONS OF PROPERTY LINES, BASIS OF BEARINGS & BENCHMARK
INFORMATION. (SEE SHEET SHEET 2 OF 2 ALTA/ACSM LANO TITLE SURVEY)
: ’ , f-f‘A T e o 10. SEE SHEET C-1.1 FOR SITE DIMENSIONS. 5
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER EXPANSION | 1. AL ON-SITE PANTED STRPWG SHALL BE DOUBLE COATED. SEPARATE COATS SHALL BE APPLED NO SOONER THAN 4 HOURS
- - STORE #1485-01 APART.  (CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO PROJECT SPECKICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PAVING MARKING REQUIREMENTS,)
15 mf;lﬁfgi‘i‘; 0870 1. PARKING LOT STRIPING SHALL BE YELLOW, 4" WDTH, & DOUBLE COATED, UNLESS OFHERWSE NOTED. LIGHT POLE BASES TO BE
o NI PROPOSED ADDITON SF = 11'3,757 LR PANTED TRAFFIC YELLOW (DOUBLE COAT)
e TOTAL GROSS SF = 208637 Lo ' 13, ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE FOUR INCHES OF TOPSON, SEED, MULCH AND WATER UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF
& I BE NN FFE = 4530 / GRASS IS ESTABLISHED.
5‘; ‘ ooty i, LANDSCAPE PLANTERS res, MATCH AND JOIN TO EXISTNG + ,»/: 14, ALL ISLANDS WTH CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. THOSE ISLANDS ARE TO HAVE 18" CURB AND GUTTER. ALL
B . i e 6% e Eh REMAINING ISLANDS ARE TO BE STRIPED AS SHOWN,
| g e 15.  EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LWITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED OR RELOCATED AS NECESSARY. ALL
A COST SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
| k- 16 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL RELOCATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED T0, ALL UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE,
: SIGNS, TRAFFIC SIGNALS & POLES, ETC. AS REQUIRED. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERMING AUTHORITIES
SPECFICATIONS AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY SUCH. ALL COST SHALL BE INCLUDED N BASE BID.
17. PYLON SIGNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT
p BETWEEN THE PYLON SIGN(S) AND THE LIGHTING PANEL
/ 18, THE SITEWORK CBNTRACTOR SHAWL CONNECT ALL LIGHTS WITHIN THE RETAIL STORE'S DEMISED AREA TO THE SECURITY CIRCUIT
AS SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL PLAN.
IR o <ouladt BN | I |19, CURB RADN ADJACENT TO PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 2'. AL OTHER CURB RADN SHALL BE 10", UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
A N N2 | | ﬂ«-. ’; fy b ‘ ]
/PmEss o l ae | ES5] e uwowe s ot waL ()
; SEASONAL PARKING A SO\,
“ LOT SALES K STD. DUTY PAVEMENT @ ©) NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS PER ROW
G
HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT @ , # NUMBER OF ASSOCIATE PARKING
STALLS PER ROW
OVERLAY %@ ROCKERY RETAINNG WALL
CONCRETE PAVEMENT
comooooooomo. KEYSTONE RETAIMING. WALL
CONCRETE SIDEWALK \C-80/ ;
. PAVEMENT e 7 VINYL FENCE WTH BLACK ()
i AVEMENT (2 )
—H — ARCH. PLANS x X—— CHAIN LINK FENCE
N Ry ; b
| T " .MODIIED PUBLIC ACCESS P 117 TP N ; MASONRY SCREEN WALL
. _ o e A ‘ L _ mqo’s}f’gm AND UTUTY EASEMENT (4 T . __EAO] ‘ A B st CcoNCRETE AmsH SPUT RAL WOOD FENCE W
130247 5 TR T e R \—EXlSﬂNG PUBLIE ARSI iy
i oo . MATCH AND JOWN TO EXISTING EXISTING ACCESS, NO OVER  AND UTITY EASEMENT TQ CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER =><]  CART CORRAL &g/
~‘ . ... . CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK TRUCK ACCESS. | PUBLIC ACCESS AND - TCH, N0 BE RELINOUISHED > = = © & & ® =% T
| Y B S L Y S UL UTILTY EASEMENT T A i R U U U S E K S ASSOCIATE PARKING STALLS, WHITE = AISLE MARKER SIGN \C-82AC-82)
) i f A1 STRIPNG (217 STALLS) 1)
e EXISTING PERKINS | °  PREBUNR (e
RESTARANT | | EXISTNG CURB AND GUTTER
R=1 : N U TEERmATE . Rl A 6" FRE LANE STRIPPIG PARKING DATA
> EXISTNG PARKING RATIO = 6.1 / 1000 SF
z SITE LEGEND 1 SITE DATA PROPOSED PARKING AFTER EXPANSION
a » » » » Y am » = STMARD ST S = 988 ST S
- 6 WOE FIRE LANE STRPNG PANTED TRAFFIC RED WTH."NO PARKING FIRE () 4 WOE x 130" LONG YELLOW PANTED TRUCK AUGNWENT STRIPES. SPACED (§) 20" LOADING ZONE AT ALL SPACES ADJACENT 10 CURB AN 7. (W) "RRUCK EXT* SIGN. SEE DETAIL SHEET, () COMPACTOR PLATTED/MEASURED \OESSBE SIS o o
e LANE® PAINTED WTH 4" HIGH WHITE LETTERING AT 25' 0.C. SEE DETAN. SHEET. 10'~0" 0.C. CENTERED ON DOOR GUTTER - (TYP). 4" PANTED YELLOW STRIPING @ 2-0° 0.C. \C-51/ efgwpnsm lzm )(LOT ®) = 11.15;(4)0 Aﬁc//"{%%% ﬁ%
3 NOT USED ®) Eﬂé’?‘& m,\w sfgge (TYP). REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR PERPEM)!CULAR TO PARKING SPACE. TRUCK ENTRANCE" SIGN. SEE DETAL SHEET% (W) COMPRESSOR mwoseomexpmmsm PARCEL (LOT ) = 5,616 AC / 5616 AC (T:%L Cg?A:LL: = 1012% erAMLE
= (C) 2-0° WOE PANTED WHTE CROSSWALK WTH 4° PANTED WHTE : () 16" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (TYP). \-4y/ (AD) CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP) (W) SAND AND OK SEPERATOR = 19.026 AC / 19.018 AC PROPOSED PARKING RATIO = 4.8 / 1000 SF
& STRIPNG 2'—0" 0.C.-PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC AND (L) CONCRETE TRANSFORMER VAULT AND PAD. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH A ’
7 (1) 8° PANTED WHITE STRIPE PERPENDICULAR ON BOTH SIOES, LOCAL POWER COMPANY FOR DETALS. (1) PANTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW (TYP) -SEE DETAK SHEET NEY, (AE) CURB RAMP (TYP) TLE SIGN PROPOSED RETAL = 19.026 AC :‘mf& CALCULATIONS BASED ON TOTAL
% (D) PEDESTRIAN CROSIING SIGN WITA-2 AND WITA-2P (TYP) AT (M) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE (TYP). SEE DETAIL SHEET F (U) LIGHT POLE BASE (TYP) (1) () CHAN LINK FENCE (2 ) ) GUOE RAL Z19.026 AC " SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING
< PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS AS NOTED ON PLANS. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIZE, SIGN AND SYMBOL \C5Y \(-8.0/ 2. PREFERRED PARKING (5.0 STALLS/1,000 SF)
S (E) "YELD" PANTED WHTE ON PAVEMENT (TYP). ("VAN"—INDICATES VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE) (V) PATTERNED CONGRETE ® NoT UsED CART CROSSNG o) LAND USE. CLASSIFICATION: COMMERCIAL 3. PARKING SHOWN CONTAINS BOTH 60° AND 90° SPACES
< OF STORE TO BE FL Y ZONING CLASSIFICATION: COMMERCIAL TYPICAL STALL DMENSIONS: 60" = 9' x 20
=< (F) RAMPED PAVEMENT AT FRONT O RAL G oo WTH TOP OF SOEWALK  (N) PANTED ISLAND (TYP) UMLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. STRPES . 7 HGH WNYL FENGE W/ 6%6" /) LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL: GILLETTE, WYOMING 90 =9 x 18
% AT 5.0% MAXMUM. REFER TO ARCH PLANS. SHALL BE PAINTED SYSL/4" AT 2'~0" 0.C. SEE DETAIL SHEET (W)  AISLE INDICATOR SIGNS (TYP) — SEE DEJAL SHEET. (1. Y72 ) Q) POST @ 8' OC AND 16 SONG  \C-90) (AR) STANDARD DUTY @ FLOOD ZONE CLASSIFICATION: AE (500 YEAR STORM) TWO WAY AISLES: 24
2 (6) EXT PORCH (TYP). SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT SIZE, LOCATION @) wor useD \o-8IAC-82) ASPHALT OVERLAY ONE WAY AISLES: 18
00PS, AMPS Y BE REQUIRED. "STOP" SIGN 12" STOP BAR |
< mtﬂ:m nusgmsmmt%a;og oF sw NAT B RE Rae (Y) "NO TRUCKS" SIGN. SEE DETAIL SHEET. ® @ (AS) HEAVY DUTY BUILDING DATA
2 . () CART CORRAL (TYP)-SEE DETAL SHEET FOR CART CORRAL DETAL @ A (M) GREASE INTERCEPTOR ASPHALT OVERLAY EXISTNG BULDNG AREA - wens  SETBACKS
3 O scmm(m).mmmoms&ocmsm.@ @ o PROPOSED EXPAMSION: AREA - 11925 S — ——
10 X 15' STRIPED AREA PAINTED SYSL /4” AT 45’ @ 20" 0.C. AT 48 "TRUCK ROUTE" SIGN. SEE DETAIL SHEET. ““‘. oo Fene Ll = BULDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: 20 FR
= (T) AT GRADE OVERHEAD DOOR LOCATION, SEE ARCHTECTURAL PLANS FOR CRARE LOCATION, SEe A e / \S-82AT-47) (A) SPLIT RAL 59 TOTAL = 200,120t 10' REAR
3 EXACT SIZE AND LOCATION FOR COORDINATION WITH CIVIL PLANS. BULDING HEIGHT: MAXMUM BY CODE = 45 10 SIDE
2 | - PROPOSED RETAL = 30'+
Lad
f rORCT W e De . . A D LU—‘
(¥ ]
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_ : — ' - ) STORM DRAINAGE NOTES . . LEGEND . ~ . .
' 1. THE DESIGN SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE ENGINEER'S UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE PLAN DOES NOT 6. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE UBC CODE AND APPLICABLE LOCAL REGULATION. ALL CUT AND 1. EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE INSPECTED AND REPARED AS NEEDED, AND EXISTING PIPES TO BE CLEANED OUT TO o
* gﬁ;ﬁ;gup;{g Ag[ETDMB_sDSFT&D S&xg;.c g;; vfésmgcc%?nms SHOTm ON THIS PLAN SHEET ARE BASED UPON THE FILL SLOPES SHALL BE 3:1 OR FLATTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REMOVE ALL SILT AND DEBRIS. EX. CONTOUR & KEYSTONE RETAINMING WALL  ocoooooooo
VERFYING FIELD CONOITIONS PRIOR TO BIODING ";EM;&%@KZM%%L‘{,%@ ';ERES' amusaew&%n 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS FOR ALL NATURAL AND PAVED AREAS AND SHALL 2. IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAN ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPOSED CONTOUR e ROCKERY RETAIMNG WALL  comocmon
e goumcron mﬁmwo% n&m PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITEWORK WHICH WOULD BE GRADE ALL AREAS TO PRECLUDE PONDING OF WATER. | | REPAR AND/OR REPLACE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY TO RETURN IT TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER. gy —
AFFECTED. F CONTR ACCEPT EXISTING SURVEY, INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, WTHOUT 3. STORM DRAINAGE PIPE WITH LESS THAN 2'-0" COVER SHALL BE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) CONFORMING TO ASTM PROPOSED OVERLAY CONTOUR __— 32 ( 6\ CLEANOUT TO GRADE .
EXCEPTION, HE SHALL HAVE MADE, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AND B. ALL POLLUTANTS OTHER THAN SEDMENT ON-SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE HANDLED AND DISPOSED OF IN A MANNER C-76 CLASS M OR HIGHER WITH GASKETED JOINTS CONFORMING TO ASTM C—443, OR APPROVED EQUAL TO SUSTAIN H—20 Y (cote)
SUBMIT IT TO THE OWNER FOR REVIEW. THAT DOES NOT CAUSE CONTAMINATION OF STORMWATER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOADING. .
, ) AS OUTLINED IN THE GENERAL N.P.D.ES. PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WTH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. 4. ALL ONSITE STORM DRANAGE PE SHALL BE SMOOTH WALLED INTERIOR, MANUFACTURER'S VERIICATION OF MANNING'S | SPOT ELEVATION ~—322 _ (gig) STORM DRAN PPE —p—
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIICALLY CAUTIONED AT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON 9. PROPERTIES AND' WATERWAYS DOWNSTREAM OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION DUE TO INCREASES IN THE ROUGHNESS COEFFICIENT N=0.012 OR LESS. . é TYPE | CATCH BASN . © FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION  FFE
THESE PLANS IS BASED %Nm R'EscoaoTs OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS JAKEN IN VOLUME, VELOCITY AND PEAK FLOW RATE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM PROJECT SITE. 5. PRECAST STRUCTURES MAY BE USED AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION.
. THE FIELD. THE MFORMA NOT BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE ) , 6. ALL CATCH BASINS AND AREA DRAINS ARE TO BE SITUATED SUCH THAT THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF GRATE FRAME IS AT TOE OF TOP OF WALL ™
: AP];JR(PRIA]‘; uUnuTY Bgmm% AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION T0 REQUEST EXACT PELD LOCATION OF 10 CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WTH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND BE CONSTRUCTED TO SAME. CURB OR FLOWLINE OF GUTTER (WHERE APPLICABLE). TYPE N CATCH BASIN e
. UTIUTIES. IT SH THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WTH
THE PROPOSED MB SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. n. CONIRACTOR TO REMOVE UNSWTABLE SOILS LOCATED WITHIN THE BUNDINGS SPLAY LINE OF THE FOOTINGS. 7. CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION / EROSION CONTROL TO BE USED FOR ALL NEW INLETS, FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE ® SOTIOM OF WALL o
THE SPOT ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THIS PLAN REPRESENT THE DESIGN TOP OF PAVEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 12. FOR BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION REFER TO PROVECT SURVEY. 8. AL STORM PIPE ENTERNG STRUCTURES SHALL BE GROUTED TO ASSURE CONNECTION AT STRUCTURE IS WATERTIGHT.
CWIRAC%(: ISS &% %Rsm&wﬁor EleSETgO(T;OST#EUCR'm&ES INCLUDING REMOVAL OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES 13. FOR LAYOUT INFORMATION REFER TO THE SITE PLAN AND HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN. 9. ALL STORM SEWER MANHOLES IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH PAVEMENT, AND SHALL HAVE TRAFFIC BEARING RING
SERWNG ‘ REMO T-0F-WAY. | AND COVERS. MANHOLES IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE 6" ABOVE FIMISH GRADE. LIDS SHALL BE LABELED "STORM SEWER'. SEE C-21 FOR BUILDING FOUNDATION
5, :}ﬂ l;nmcz? "&‘RE?S msm 8; oc:éu;'c g’gﬂslm SHALL C&E%g o; IO;‘CI:EE grr A;TZ%S conmg{onssmu 10. ALL STORM STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNIORM POURED MORTAR INVERT FROM INVERT IN TO INVERT QUT, )
: TEEPER. TURBED AREAS WITH UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN N THE CATCH BASIN DETAIL.
GRASS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL SPECFICATION UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF GRASS IS OBTAINED. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL T ROOF o STORM DRARS AS SUBSURFACE PREPARATION NOTES
C oy . 1 3 ’ N ' ’
. - 4}/ STORM AND EX. WATER : —REMOVE 24” RCP AS NECESSARY T0 L | R
EXISTING K-MART (. 4 ¥'f CONYRACTOR THE FIELD VERFY T WATER | ACCOWGOATE R STORM DRAINAGE ’ | ] CALL 48 HOURS
: | 1] ¥ BEFORE INSTALLING STORM PIPE. (TYP) SYSTEM AND PAVEMENT SEGTIONS. ‘, {4 BEFORE YOU DIG
e T ‘ b
o J — \ B
e Y ? STRUCTURE SCHEDULE PIPE SCHEDULE
LENGTH SLOPE .
o TYE L E (uT) PPE # |  DIAMETER (FT) (Fr.AT)
| [ eencs [45283 | 45227 [1 | 3" P 19 .005
i @ | TPEICB | 45288 4523.8 21| 12" pvc 122 .009
: (3 | TYPE | CBa 4528.8 4524.9 122°PC [ 124 .009
@ | eI CB | 4529.0 4525.8 12° PVC 86 010
B | ™PEncB [45280 | 45234 [5] | 30"Pvc | 166 004
b (&) | TYPEICB | 4528.0 45235 6] | 24" Pvc 23 .004
REMOVE EXISTRNG 24° ] @ | ™PeicB | 45280 4523.9 24. PVC 90 .004
RCP TO ACCOMODATE | @® | eeicB | 4528.3 4524.6 24°RCP | 164 .004
BULDING: CONSTRUCTION. _— g7 e | e @ | PEicB [45284 | 45251 O] | 5P | 133 004
' .o «*«-—-‘T et et = sttt e e ; o A Q| TYrPE1 OB [ 45284 | 45255 figf { 15"RP | 102 004
. o mg&%glgf g; a&CPdR%RACTOR - ~ FESN (D | TPE 1 CB | 4529.2 4526.7 [ | 12" Rep 139 .004
T e S EsssEammmssmss=ssslssss===Io “ gﬂ. IR AN ‘ 2 | vweice [45203 | 45261 2| 127 | 64 004
e B S Y . o
e i [ @D | PEI B [ 45208 |  4526.0 i3 [ 12" Pvc 21 019
| 7 q é @9 | TPE N cB | 45305 4525.6 12" PVC 179 .004
cS:INORI: Aet;gk E)T('.{ wé'rglz) c\zqmsﬁ'suﬁ;HE g | @3 [TPEIACB| 45283 | 45249 i5 | 18Pvc | 175 005
WATER K BEFORE INSTALLNG STORM /@/7 W @8 |TYPEI1ACB| 45284 | 4524 18" PVC | 144 .008
; /Z;/j//{/l : @ | TPEnCB | 4526 | 45229 207 pve | 215 007
LE L _’mf iS5 ey P A D SR APy _ ’ 7 / .
o AL-MART SUPERCENTER EXP % i @ |reace | | 24 NoTUSED | - -
| STORE #1485-01 % : 127RCP | 103 010
, C-195-SGL / @ |TvPe 1 A cB| 4526.9 4523.9 & PVC 27 009
DISTNG BULDING SF = 89,870 4522.9 W , ; :
PROPOSED ADDITION SF = 118,767 o @ TYPE W CB | 4526.7 45224 E 12" RCP 226 .003
TOTAL “ﬂﬁ s:&;’ 208,637 | . 4521.4 S 15" PVC # .004
EXISTING 24” RCP G | @ |TYPE | CBewe | 45249 | 45227 15 PYC p” 005
10 BE GEMOMEB G 5 LOUCLAS pruy ‘,37 . & il vl | T @ | ™PEIcB [45255 | 45220 e T 5 o
o P ———— ey p— e — 'f.--.‘.‘ .--..------4‘.-" - ‘ ] @ TYPE l CB 4526.8 4521.8 E 12’ RCP 1 37 m
« N O R0 1 B 7 ) el _ ' :
e ’ === j?,' Y G ‘g : Y ; @ TYPE | CBess | 45251 4522.4 NOT USED - -
' ‘ e A @ | TPENCB | 45257 4;52?;25" 28 | v | 313 "
@ | TPENCB [ 45266 | 2500 W 4P | 309 004
@8 |TYPE N CBess | 4529.1 . 15" RCP 64 010
o B N CBe | 45263 4521.2 * NOT USED - -
@3 |TYPE | A CB | 45255 4522.5 24" PYC 69 .006
4521.9 NW 12" PVC 57 004
@) | vPENCB | 4525.7 | 45214 N
! 4522.4 E
Q FCS 4520.8 4521.4
% . v TYPE | CB [ 45296 | 45259
- 3 + SOLD LD
z » FELD VERFY
= CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ENGINEER
— IMMEDIATELY F THE INVERT ELEVATION
B V. i 2R SR e - R T e N A Y A/ R I N IS LOWER THAN 4525.0 ) )
2F ss¢ WTH POLLUTION CONTROL ELBOW
S|
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GENERAL UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL MEET LOCAL, STATE DOT AND A.P.W.A. STANDARD SPECKFICATIONS.

2. THE DESIGN SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE ENGINEER'S UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. THIS PLAN DOES NOT
REPRESENT A DETALED FIELD SURVEY. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHEET ARE BASED UPON SURVEY
PREPARED BY STENL SURVEYING SERVICES, LLC., DATED AUGUST 25, 2004. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE PROPOSED SITEWORK WPROVEMENTS. F CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITEWORK WHICH WOULD BE AFFECTED. IF
CONTRACTOR DOES NOT ACCEPT EXISTING SURVEY, INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHY, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, WITHOUT EXCEPTION, HE
SHALL HAVE MADE, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AND SUBMIT IT TO THE
OWNER FOR REVIEW.

CAUTION - NO TRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITIES, AND WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.
THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE
UTILUTY COMPANY AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILUTIES AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS WHICH
CONFLICT WTH THE PROPOSED MPROVEMENTS ON THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF VESTIBULE, SLOPED PAVING,
EXIT PORCHES, SIDEWALKS, RAMPS AND TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE
LOCATIONS.

REFER TO INTERIOR PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR TIE-IN OF ALL UTIUTIES.
ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE IN PLACE, AND COMPACTED BEFORE INSTALLATION Of PROPOSED UTILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY AUTHORITIES INSPECTORS 72 HOURS BEFORE CONNECTING TO ANY EXISTING LINE.

MINIMUM WATER AND SANITARY SEWER TRENCH WOTH SHALL BE 2 FEET.

ALL UTILITIES SHOULD BE KEPT TEN (10°) APART (PARALLEL) OR WHEN CROSSING 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE (OUTSIDE EDGE OF
PIPE TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF PIPE). IF CONFLICT OCCURS WITH EXISTING UTILTIES, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

IN THE EVENT OF A VERTICAL CONFLICT BETWEEN WATERUNES, SANITARY LINES, STORM LINES AND GAS LINE (EXISTING AND
PROPOSED), THE SAMITARY LINE SHALL BE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (HOPE) ASTM F-894 AT LEAST 10 FEET ON BOTH SIDES
OF CROSSING, THE WATERLINE SHALL BE MECHANICAL JOINTS WITH APPROPRIATE THRUST BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE, MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI A21.10 AND ANSI 21.11 (A.'HA C-151) (CLASS 50).

11. LINES UNDERGROUND SHALL BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED AND APPROVED BEFORE BACKFILLING.

12. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WMITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES WITH REGARD TO
MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF THE WATER AND SEWER LINES.

ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS AND/OR CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY CODES AND/OR UTILITY SERVICE COMPAMIES SHALL BE
PERFORMED PRIOR TO ANNOUNCED BUILDING POSSESSION AND THE FINAL CONNECTION OF SERWICE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILTY COMPANIES FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRENCHING, BACKFILL, 2 — 4° PYC SCHEDULE 40 CONDUITS, AND PULLING WIRES FOR UNDERGROUND
TELEPHONE SERVICE FROM EXISTING FACILITIES AS SHOWN ON PLANS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND POINT
OF CONNECTION WITH UTILITY PROVIDER.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE TRENCHING, CONDUIT, AND BACKFILL FOR ALL UNDERGROUND POWER LINE AND VAULTS AS
REQUIRED BY UTILITY PROVIDER. POWER LINES AND POLES TO BE INSTALLED BY UTILITY PROVIDER. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN
FOR SITE LIGHTING AND FOR PRWMARY ELECTRIC SERVICE LOCATIONS.

GAS PIPING SHOWN FOR COORDINATION ONLY. INSTALLATION OF THE GAS MAIN AND METER TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY UTILITY

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES

A

ALL CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF SANITARY SEWER MAINS SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE, NEAT AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER, AND
UNDER SUPERVISION OF CITY FORCES AT ALL TMES. ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FROM OSHA AND OTHER STATE REGULATORY AGENCIES
MUST BE MET.

THE MINWUM SIZE FOR PUBLIC SEWER MAINS SHALL BE 8" DIAMETER. ALL SAMITARY SEWER PPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE D3034 PVC OR
EQUAL. MINMUM PIPE DIAMETER FOR PRIVATE LATERALS IS 4° AND OF SCHEDULE D3034 PVC OR EQUAL. ALL SANITARY SEWER LATERALS
MUST BE PROPERLY MARKED AT ENOS.

CONNECTIONS INTO THE EXISTING SAMITARY SEWER MAINS REQUIRE ISSUANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT AND INSPECTION BY THE LOCAL
JURISDICTION PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER SHALL ALSO BE MADE WITH A SADDLE CONNECTION PER CITY OF
GILLETTE DESIGN STANDARD, SECTION 9.

ALL NEW SANITARY SEWER PIPES AND MANHOLES MUST BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED, INSPECTED AND PRESSURE/VACUUM TESTED AS
REQUIRED BY UTILITY PROVIDER AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WITH JURISDICTION. ALL TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND COORDINATED WTH THE UTILUTY PROVIDER AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WITH JURISDICTION PRIOR TO PLACING INTO OPERATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE UTILTY PROVIDER ANY GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY NORMALLY FURNISHED WITH THE PURCHASE
OF ANY MATERIALS USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT AT HAND.

WATER NOTES

N oo e

oo

10.
1.

ALL CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE, NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER, AND UNDER
SUPERVISION BY UTILITY PROVIDER FORCES AT ALL TIMES. ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FROM OSHA AND OTHER STATE REGULATING
AGENCIES MUST BE MET.

WATER MAIN PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE SCHEDULE C-900 OR C-909 PYC PIPE MEETING LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. PVC FITTINGS MAT ALSO
BE USED. TRACER WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS AND CATHODIC PROTECTION INSTALLED FOR ALL DUCTILE IRON
OR CAST IRON FITTINGS.

AN 18—INCH MINWMUM SEPARATION IS REQUIRED ON SERWVICE TAPS ON A MAIN LINE.

SADDLES SHALL BE USED ON ALL TAPS 1-1/4" — 2" DIAMETER IN ANY PUBLIC MAN.
ALL ELBOWS/BENDS ON WATER MAINS SHALL HAVE THRUST BLOCKS.

WATER MAINS SHALL A MINWMUM COVER OF 5—1/2' AND A MAXIMUM OF 6' TO THE TOP OF THE PIPE.

ALL NEW PIPES MUST BE PROPERLY CHLORINATED, FLUSHED, AND PRESSURE TESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND INSPECTED BY UTILITY

PROVIDER AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WTH JURISDICTION. ALL TESTING TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES (DOUBLE CHECK BACKFLOW PREVENTORS, REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTORS, PRESSURE

AND ATMOSPHERIC VACUUM BREAKERS, ETC.) MUST BE APPROVED BY THE UTIITY PROVIDER AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WITH

JURISDICTION.

ALL NEW CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAINS REQUIRE ISSUANCE OF A PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT AND INSPECTION BY THE CITY OR

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WITH JURISDICTION PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS.

g‘«”TzEB VALVE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE PLACED FOR GRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY. CONSTRUCT GATE VALVES OUTSIDE THE
LINE.

|8 | !
: EXISTING K-MART g
. i 1-8" GATE VALVE ———— |
FIRE HYDRANT— ; || CREASE NIERCERT e INSTALL THRUST BLOGKING AS\/ T — - —— = =
ASSY. (TYP.) + | (SEE ARCH/MECH PLAN ™\ NECESSARY TO AVOID MOVEMENT 1-8" 45 BEND
1-6" REDUCER « ¢ || FORDETAL) | 4 e Ly S
1 & gﬁE ) o g g — IR S e e ] 3 :
2-8" 45" BENDS.. ... - — a3 — — — — — — ~REMOVE EXISTING WATER MAIN "
CONCRETE' BLOCKING T 7 — ——="" AFTER NEW MAN IS CONNECTED. ISLF8 P
1-8" GATE VALVE 55 <) 2-45" VERTICAL BENDS
1-6" GATE VALVE ST T T T - s A CONC. BLOCKING —
£ 190 (F 8" 3 L@gl M i . m
, CONNECT TO EX 8" WM _ | L 1 BT 18 45 BEND \ N\
\ el R . ET%?SCEE o ] y ) conc. BLockiNG N\ Y\
- RIM = 4531.0 1 0 | "™ WATER € = 45225
i (SEE ARCH/MECH _ =
& kbt IE(S) = 4523.2 , STORM IE = 4524.9
PROPOSED gﬁzomc%mm < . . ) IE(W) = 4523 | ~— 47 P& PVC
UTLITY EASEMENT ™ ©, 198.3' . a » Sh
55 et easmvc coner— AR | || woraT asse ()
FIRE HYDRANT——__ .. s UTIUTY EASEMENT TO | 1 I 6 CATE VALVE
. S > C-195-S6L RN REER e
) " : PRPOSED 1OMH = 1825 /f/é | | CONNECT TO EXISTING 10" WATER MAIN
Ex SEmR"E = 45213 " ADOTION 5 = 119230 . | e Al
WATER IE = 4525.0 e _ | =870 TEE 0l
A ' : = - 1-8" GATE V. 4
B T e : %é//// | | 1-10" GATE CX‘& : g
ASSY. (TYP) ==\ n ) o AR CONC. BLOCKING / |
n e %é P\~ 176 UF 8" PVC BRGE JNG L
CONNECT TO EX 8" WM\ of § '{~REMOVE EXISTING WATER SERVICE ' vl ) e g . A b
d \ - AV AFTER NEW SERVICE IS AVAILABLE. N . ~ e RE HYDRANT ASSY. (TYP) 1’2" SITE P P by d §
- EX SEWER K = 45226\] [~ I AP AT MAN. ' %/g; T e AL oA COMELT PONER T0. ! 3
-t WATER IE = 45250 /WA /~REMOVE EXISTING SS SERVICE 71 [I \‘ . ek LT 4
F Y 'F} AFEER NEW SERVICE IS AVAILABLE. _ 5//%/ FO 13LF 6 EX. TRANSFORMER ¢
— [ CAP AT MAN. = LA :
REMOVE EXISTNG GAS SERVICE 7 | FIBER OPTIC .
| ) AFTER NEW SERVICE, IS, AVAILABLE Y | PULLBOX
# : C m AT M NN S LR 2 i £3 ) e //%
INSTALL NEW SSMH - i wl asris g | . «
OVER EX. 8" SS LINE:: I ~REMOVE EXISTING TRANSFORMER /
%QAQS%A% CONDUIF AFTER [ 27— Z% I L 7T B — o ;
{a “:“surs CAMERA % : | Conou /HKR v : . opTIC
CONNECT'TO" ™ %) EELNA I S“o\ . CONDUIT PULLBOX | FIBER OPTIC PUL
' EXISTING GAS MAN—— ENTRY — | \]\' — A | F0—b
~ i | ] N »
CONNECT TO EXISTING—/<§, ! | 252 LF 8 PYC .. .. |
POWER POLE B PROPOSED 20' GENERAL !
SSMH 43 . ' 3 Vunuw EASEMENT ) : : !
R =4528.20 T A 1 1 FIRE HYDRANT ASSY. (TYP))  SITE CAMERA | | ]
E) = 4519.1 - P _Q"ye® PULLBOX i ] 13 LF 8" PVYC STUB
IE(E) = 46184 o " ] | \ 1-8'%%" TEE ' o ke ¢ CAP AND MARK—
EN/S) = 45190 g ol 2 k| | 1-8" GATE VALVE N | | )
s N Syt R y| % (g REMOVE EXISTING . . q ;
2-8" GATE VALVE TE[8ET8 WATER MAIN AFTER g 4 1= 2 STE—~__ | | :
CONCRETE  BLOCKING ™4~ vtk o © NEW MAIN IS > UTITY BOLLARD CAMERA |
| CONNECT TO"EX 5" Wil a o CONNECTED. I | CONDUIT ,
. € 245 LF 8" PVC \ : /L ‘
RIM. = 4530.00 v %/ /
E = 452000 4. [ 10508 PYC BASE i%gnﬁ/ru
¢ 0 v 10 8 271F & P 50X
| 1-8" 90" BEND ,
LOCATED ON ERALOING CONC. BLOCKING  \_\)
DDCVA LOCATED ' .
INSDE THE BUILDING—
3 TAP OFF 8" WATER fOR DOMESTIC | FIRE HYDRANT ASSY. (ryp)— CONNECT TOEX & wM—= =25 (& BAD- PRE HYDRANT ASSY. (TYP.) ‘igo“t‘yorfu ;’YUBELA'%MACCESS
METER, DOUBLE CHEQK' VALVE FOR /[ - o 7 446" GATE VALVE © 4ol C
OGMESIC AND REDUCED PRESSURE '/ | 116 LF 6" | L |
BACKFLOW PREVENTOR; FOR: e
IRRIGATION LOCATED INSIDE THE 7 ../ |
(SEE ARCH/MECH PLAN FOR DETALL
' : : : .
\PROPOSED 20" GENERAL UTILITY EASEMENT FIBER OFTic NOTES
e (5 . 1. PROVDE AN EMPTY CONDUIT ROUTED FROM THE GAS STATION LEASE AREA TO THE WAL—MART BUILDING.
| ‘ X L w (G-40) 5 CLEANOUT TO GRADE
' / YARD HYDRANT 2. THE CONDUIT SHALL BE 2" DIAMETER CARLON TYPE "DB" DIRECT BURIAL TELEPHONE DUCT OR 2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC. INSTALL GALVAMZED
+ A GAS LINE 5 PULL WIRE OR PURPLE PROPYLPOLYETHYLENE ROPE WITH A MINIMUM PULLING TENSION OF 100 POUNDS. THE MNIMUM BURIAL DEPTH
/ i gl , SHALL BE 24". INSTALL AN ORANGE DETECTABLE HAZARD TAPE WITH INTEGRAL "BURIED FIBER OPTIC CABLE" WORDING, 12" ABOVE THE
LANDSCAPE. IRRIGATION SYSTEM 3. ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF THE CONDUIT WILL REQUIRE LONG FACTORY SWEEPS (NOT STANDARD SWEEPS) WTH RADIUS NOT LESS
ELECTRIC E THAN 10 TMES THE DIAMETER OF THE CONDUIT. NO MORE THAN TWO 90-DEGREE BENDS WILL BE ALLOWED BETWEEN PULLING PONTS, OR
' - A TOTAL OF 180 DEGREES COMBINED IN SEVERAL BENDS. PULL BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED EVERY 450 FEET UNLESS THE COMBINED TOTAL
: Ty TELEPHONE . OF BENDS REQUIRES ADDITIONAL BOXES. CONDUIT SHOULD ENTER AND EXIT THE PULL BOXES 180 DEGREES APART.
\ UTILITY BOLLARD (6 SAMITARY SEWER MAN 25LF S5 , .
2y 4 ALL PULL BOXES LOCATED IN PAVED AREAS SUBJECT TO TRUCK TRAFFIC SHALL BE "H-20" LOAD RATED. THE TYPICAL PULL BOX SIZE
7 FIBER OPTIC Fo WLL BE 18" X 24 X 24". DEEPER BOXES MAY BE REQUIRED WHEN THE CONDUIT ALIGNMENT IS AFFECTED BY OTHER UTILITIES. THE PULL
(3) 1” CONDUIT FOR UTILITY BOLLARD TRANSFORMER 3| BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS WITH A CONCRETE COLLAR AND A MINWUM OF 8" OF GRAVEL
, (3) 1 1/4" CONDUIT FOR IRRIGATION CONTROL ENTRY n n S MANHOLE o CAMERA CONDUIT £ COMPACTED PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
\C-3IAL-50/ 5. IF USING A PULL BOX TO CHANGE DIRECTION, THE MIMMUM BOX SIZE SHALL BE 48" X 48" X 24" PRE-CAST CONCRETE WITH SEPARATE
MANHOLE LID AND COLLAR.
- 6. A PULL BOX SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE TO THE BUNLDING AS POSSIBLE, WITH A SWEEP MAKING THE VERTICAL BEND INTO THE STORE.
CALL 48 HOURS ,
BEFORE YOU DIG 7. THE CONDUIT SHALL BE TERMINATED WITH A PULL BOX AT THE EDGE OF THE STATION LEASE AREA AS DESIGNATED ON THE STATION
, 1-800—849—2476 PLANS OR BY THE SPECIAL PROJECTS MANAGER.
ed By eve Duie A L* M A R
. 5/26/05  PACLAND OSMM e s
G 5/6/05  PACLAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVISI Crawn By /2
S A wsjos paaao OELOPUENT PN VSN | e 2300 SOUTH DOUGLAS HWY
; 10/18/04 PACLAND . DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIZION 4 UL H’ﬂ”}h’ 1144 Eactiake Ave. E. T (206) 522-9510
' A /N 10/5/04  PACLAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVISION SMM . Siffte 601 F (206) 522-8344 GILLETTE, WY 82718
. , Seattle, WA 98109 www.PacLaND.com

UTILITY PLAN
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|/ FOLLOW THE ENTIRE LENGTH A e wF ,‘ .
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PLANT SCHEDULE
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION/COMMON NAME | SIZE /COMMENTS

TREES
GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS "SHADEMASTER'/ 2" CAL, MATCHED SET, BaB, 10" M.
'SHADEMASTER' HONEY LOCUST HT., BRANCHED @ 5, SPECIMEN QUALITY

\/Z
é f‘ JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA / EASTERN RED CEDAR 5 MIN. HT., WELL FORMED, B&B

{2 \\\\\\\\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\
S5 :: SN VAN

i

] B — - 1

MALUS 'RADIANT' / 'RADIANT' CRABAPPLE 2" CAL, MATCHED SET, BaB, 10° MiN.
HT., BRANCHED @ 5', SPECMEN QUAUTY
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"JACKMAN'S VARIETY' CINQUEFOIL FULL & BUSHY
AW,

AAAMANANRANNN G A\ : | oo

‘._:. //////////////////////////////////////; I 1 T | S0 L MEA | RYE/FESCUE/BLUEGRASS BLEND

PINUS ARISTATA / BRISTLECONE PINE 5 MIN. HT., WELL FORMED, B&8

@ TIUA CORDATA "CHANCELLOR'/ 2* CAL, MATCHED SET, B4, 10" MIN.
009,

"CHANCELLOR' LINDEN HT., BRANCHED @ 5", SPECMEN QUALITY
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m COTONEASTER DAMMERY “EICHHOLZ" / 2 GAL CONT., 15" SPREAD,
'EICHHOLZ' COTONEASTER FULL & BUSHY, PLANT AT 3 OC.

COBBLESTONE ROCK 3" — 6" SIZE ROUNDED STONE

 CONTROLLER
” LOCATE CONTROLLER INSIDE BULDING IN_ APPROXMAE ; =y
" LOCATION SHOWN. VERFY WTH ARCHITECT. WALL MOUNT | smoste
N/ CONTROLLER AT EYE LEVEL PROVDE SEPARATE 15 AWP O I N
 CROUT AND 120 VOLT AC POWER T0 CONTROLLER. f =
' PROVIDE (2) 2 CONOUTS FROM CONTROLLER TO NEAREST 3.
. PLANTING AREA AS SHOWN. EXTEND 24" INTO PLANTING 1 211
§/  BED, 18" BELOW GRADE. CAP AND FLAG. ; d.
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PARKING DATA

EXISTNG PARKING = 558 STALLS
EXISTING PARKING RATIO = 6.1 / 1000 SF

SITE DATA PROPOSED PARKING AFTER EXPANSION

= PLATTED /MEASURED STANDARD STALLS = 981 STALLS

EXISTNG RETAL FEARCEL )(LOT 1) = 150K/ iy K ACCESSBLE STALS = 22 STAUS
VACANT PARCEL (LOT 20 = 1.840 AC / 1.839 A ST STALLS — o ST
PROPOSED EXPANSION PARCEL (LOT )= 5.616 AC / 5.616 AC CART CORALS o STALLS

= 19.026 AC / 19.018 AC PROPOSED PARKING RATIO = 4.8 / 1000 SF

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS «NOTES:

| - BUFFERYARDS PROPOSED RETAL = 19026 AC 1. ALL CALCULATIONS BASED ON TOTAL
= 19.026 AC SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING
A REARWB”' FERYARD: 10° 2 PREFERRED PARKING (5.0 STALLS/1,000 SF)
B. Sk YARD: 5 WN LAND USE CLASSFICATION: COMMERCIAL CODE REQUIRED PARKING (5.0 STALLS/1,000 SF)+
C. STREET YARD LANDSCAPING: 20 ZONING CLASSFICATION: COMMERCIAL 3. PARKING SHOWN CONTAINS BOTH 60° AND 90" SPACES
I — PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL: GILLETTE, WYOMING TYPICAL STALL DIMENSIONS: 60" = 9’ x 20’
A. PARKING AREA: 5 FLOOD ZONE CLASSFICATION? AE (500 YEAR STORM) 90" = 9' x 18

et A 0 A B G P TR e e S g g g e o e 3 ey

B. TOTAL LANDSCAPE: 58,639 SF TWO WAY AISLES: 24

" C. INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED: 19,416 SF (5%) ONE WAY AISLES: 18
D, INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 27,990 SF (7.2%) BUILDING DATA + VARIANCE TO BE PROCESSED

E TREE REQUREMENT — PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING EXISTNG BULDING AREA = 89870 F
1. REQURED: 1 TREE PER 20 STALLS, 50 REQUIRED PROPOSED EXPANSION AREA = 19,250 SF SETBACKS

2. PROVDED: 72 TREES -
TOTAL 2001208 F BULDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: 20" FRONT
BUILDING HEIGHT: MAXMUM BY CODE = 45 10° REAR

mH_ANTER ENLARGEMENT g PROPOSED RETAL = 30' 10' SIDE

v N.TS. ’
VVAEANARS L

STORE #1485-01 EXPANSION
VDA 300 SOUTH DOUGLAS HWY LANDSCAPE PLAN PAGE

e GILLETTE, WY 82718 _ . |S©F>s
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